|
9
<
<
>
"
@
=
C
@
n
[
O
c
@
=
T

*connectedthinking™

4 March 2005, Issue 4

ECJ ruling
Andersen case

For a more detailed elaboration on the facts of this case and the

Opinion of the AG we refer to earlier issues of the PwC Financial Services
VAT Alert: Report on ECJ Hearing Andersen case: VAT Treatment of
Insurer's Back Office Activities (2004/1) and Opinion AG Andersen case: Red
Flag for Outsourcing in the Insurance Sector (2005/1).

On March 3, the European Court of Justice delivered its decision regarding
the Andersen/Accenture case (C-472/03) concerning the VAT status of back
office activities provided to an insurer.

1. Background

Accenture (formerly Arthur Andersen Consulting) provided back office
services to Universal Life, a Dutch insurance company. The services
provided to the insurance company included the following:

handling insurance applications;

assessing the risks to be insured;

determining whether a medical examination is required;

deciding whether to accept the risk where such an examination is

deemed unnecessary;

0 issuing, managing and rescinding insurance policies and making
amendments to contracts and modifying premiums;

0 receiving premiums;

0 managing claims;

0 setting and paying commission for insurance agents and
maintaining contact with them; and

0 handling aspects relating to reinsurance and supplying information

to insured parties and insurance agents and to other interested

parties, such as the tax authorities.

SO

Accenture considered that the services provided are VAT exempt under Arti-
cle 13B(a) EC Sixth VAT Directive. This article stipulates that “insurance and
reinsurance transactions, including related services performed by insurance
brokers and insurance agents” are VAT exempt.

The Dutch Supreme Court referred the question to the ECJ and requested

whether Accenture’s activities qualify for the exemption of Article 13B (a) EC
Sixth VAT Directive.

PRICEWATERHOUSE(COPERS



2. Ruling ECJ

The European Court of Justice ruled (in line with the opinion of the AG) that
Accenture’s ‘back office’ activities do not qualify for the exemption of article
13B(a) EC Sixth Directive.

The European Court of Justice considers that in order to qualify as an
insurance agent it is not sufficient to be skilled in the field of insurance or to
perform activities that are related to insurance transactions. The Court notes
that, although Accenture’s activities do contribute to the essence of the
activities of an insurance company, they can not be regarded as services that
typify an insurance agent. Essential aspects of the work of an insurance
agent, such as the finding of prospects and their introductions to the insurer,
are clearly lacking in the present case.

Furthermore, as Accenture has an exclusivity clause in favour of Universal
Life they do not have complete freedom as to choice of insurer, a
characteristic of the professional activity of an insurance agent as described
in EC Directive 77/92.

Accenture’s activities for Universal Life must be regarded as subcontracting
and constitute a division of Universal Life’s activities and not the services as
carried out by an insurance agent.

3. Comments and Practical Implications

This decision has a huge impact on existing outsourcing contracts with
insurance and insurance intermediary companies. The outsourcing of back-
office activities to a third party seems less likely qualified as exempt
intermediary services. It is therefore important to reconsider existing
contracts as they can lead to an extra VAT burden. The same applies for
other parties operating in the insurance sector.

Financial Services VAT Alert



If you have any questions regarding the mentioned issues or any Financial
Services related issues please contact the mentioned author or your local FS

VAT Expert:

Austria
Belgium

CZ Republic
Cyprus
Denmark
Estonia
Finland
France
Germany
Greece
Hungary
Ireland

Italy

Jersey
Latvia
Lithuania
Luxembourg
Malta
Netherlands
Norway
Poland
Portugal
Romania
Slovakia
Slovenia
Spain
Sweden
Switzerland
United Kingdom

Christine Sonnleiter
Francois Mennig
Vaclav Patek
Chrysilios Pelekanos

Jan Huusmann Christensen

Ain Veide

Juha Laitinen
Alain Recoules
Sylvia Neubert
Dirk Reinhart
Tamas Locsei
John Fay

Pier Luca Mazza
Jane Stubbs
Helen Barker
Kristina Bartusevisiene
Michel Lambion
David A. Ferry
Frans Oomen
Yngvar Engelstad Solheim
Marcin Chomiuk
Mario Braz

Diana Coroaba
Eva Fricova
Antonia Sheratt
Miguel Blasco
Lars Henckel
Tobias Meier Kern
Cathy Hargreaves

© 2005 PricewaterhouseCoopers.
Clients receiving this FS VAT Alert should take no action without first contacting their usual
PricewaterhouseCoopers Indirect Tax adviser. If you would like to share your views on this
FS VAT Alert, please contact Frans Oomen at frans.oomen@nl.pwc.com.

+431501883630
+3227104364
+420251152569
+35722555000
+4539459452
+3726141978
+358922801409
+33156574405
+496995856235
+302106874572
+3614619358
+35317048701
+390266995729
+1534838244
+3717094421
+3705392365
+3524948483126
+35625646712
+31205684781
+4795260657
+48225234760
+3512179144053
+40212028693
+421254414101
+38614750166
+34915684798
+46855533326
+4116304369
+442072125575

Financial Services VAT Alert



