ECJ ruling Andersen case



For a more detailed elaboration on the facts of this case and the Opinion of the AG we refer to earlier issues of the PwC Financial Services VAT Alert: Report on ECJ Hearing Andersen case: VAT Treatment of Insurer's Back Office Activities (2004/1) and Opinion AG Andersen case: Red Flag for Outsourcing in the Insurance Sector (2005/1).

On March 3, the European Court of Justice delivered its decision regarding the Andersen/Accenture case (C-472/03) concerning the VAT status of back office activities provided to an insurer.

1. Background

Accenture (formerly Arthur Andersen Consulting) provided back office services to Universal Life, a Dutch insurance company. The services provided to the insurance company included the following:

- handling insurance applications;
- assessing the risks to be insured;
- determining whether a medical examination is required;
- deciding whether to accept the risk where such an examination is deemed unnecessary;
- issuing, managing and rescinding insurance policies and making amendments to contracts and modifying premiums;
- receiving premiums;
- managing claims;
- setting and paying commission for insurance agents and maintaining contact with them; and
- handling aspects relating to reinsurance and supplying information to insured parties and insurance agents and to other interested parties, such as the tax authorities.

Accenture considered that the services provided are VAT exempt under Article 13B(a) EC Sixth VAT Directive. This article stipulates that "insurance and reinsurance transactions, including related services performed by insurance brokers and insurance agents" are VAT exempt.

The Dutch Supreme Court referred the question to the ECJ and requested whether Accenture's activities qualify for the exemption of Article 13B (a) EC Sixth VAT Directive.

The European Court of Justice ruled (in line with the opinion of the AG) that Accenture's 'back office' activities do not qualify for the exemption of article 13B(a) EC Sixth Directive.

The European Court of Justice considers that in order to qualify as an insurance agent it is not sufficient to be skilled in the field of insurance or to perform activities that are related to insurance transactions. The Court notes that, although Accenture's activities do contribute to the essence of the activities of an insurance company, they can not be regarded as services that typify an insurance agent. Essential aspects of the work of an insurance agent, such as the finding of prospects and their introductions to the insurer, are clearly lacking in the present case.

Furthermore, as Accenture has an exclusivity clause in favour of Universal Life they do not have complete freedom as to choice of insurer, a characteristic of the professional activity of an insurance agent as described in EC Directive 77/92.

Accenture's activities for Universal Life must be regarded as subcontracting and constitute a division of Universal Life's activities and not the services as carried out by an insurance agent.

3. Comments and Practical Implications

This decision has a huge impact on existing outsourcing contracts with insurance and insurance intermediary companies. The outsourcing of back-office activities to a third party seems less likely qualified as exempt intermediary services. It is therefore important to reconsider existing contracts as they can lead to an extra VAT burden. The same applies for other parties operating in the insurance sector.



Financial Services VAT Alert

Financial Services VAT Alert

If you have any questions regarding the mentioned issues or any Financial Services related issues please contact the mentioned author or your local FS VAT Expert:

Austria	Christine Sonnleiter	+431501883630
Belgium	Francois Mennig	+3227104364
CZ Republic	Vaclav Patek	+420251152569
Cyprus	Chrysilios Pelekanos	+35722555000
Denmark	Jan Huusmann Christensen	+4539459452
Estonia	Ain Veide	+3726141978
Finland	Juha Laitinen	+358922801409
France	Alain Recoules	+33156574405
Germany	Sylvia Neubert	+496995856235
Greece	Dirk Reinhart	+302106874572
Hungary	Tamas Locsei	+3614619358
Ireland	John Fay	+35317048701
Italy	Pier Luca Mazza	+390266995729
Jersey	Jane Stubbs	+1534838244
Latvia	Helen Barker	+3717094421
Lithuania	Kristina Bartusevisiene	+3705392365
Luxembourg	Michel Lambion	+3524948483126
Malta	David A. Ferry	+35625646712
Netherlands	Frans Oomen	+31205684781
Norway	Yngvar Engelstad Solheim	+4795260657
Poland	Marcin Chomiuk	+48225234760
Portugal	Mario Braz	+3512179144053
Romania	Diana Coroaba	+40212028693
Slovakia	Eva Fricova	+421254414101
Slovenia	Antonia Sheratt	+38614750166
Spain	Miguel Blasco	+34915684798
Sweden	Lars Henckel	+46855533326
Switzerland	Tobias Meier Kern	+4116304369
United Kingdom	Cathy Hargreaves	+442072125575

